1993 Senate Bill 104

Date of enactment: April 7, 1994 Date of publication*: April 21, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 224

AN ACT to create 939.623 of the statutes, relating to: sexual crimes against children and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 939.623 of the statutes is created to read:
939.623 Increased penalty; repeat child sex crimes. (1) In this section, "child sex crime" means a violation of s. 948.02, 948.05, 948.06, 948.07 or 948.08.

(2) If a person has one or more prior convictions for a child sex crime and subsequently commits a child sex crime, the maximum term of imprisonment for the current child sex crime may be increased by not more than 10 years.

(3) If a person is sentenced under this section, a court may not also impose an enhanced sentence under s. 939.62.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability. This act first applies to crimes committed on the effective date of this SECTION, but does not preclude the counting of convictions for crimes committed prior to the effective date date of this SECTION as prior convictions under section 939.623 (2) of the statutes, as created by this act.